

No. 18-324

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS LEONE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MAUI COUNTY, HAWAII, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

ANDREW V. BEAMAN  
CHUN KERR LLP  
999 Bishop Street, Suite 2100  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 528-8200

MICHAEL H. PARK  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
PARK PLLC  
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500  
New York, NY 10151  
(212) 247-8006

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard,  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

Date: December 26, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Respondents do not dispute the importance of the Fifth Amendment question.....	2
II. Respondents’ defense of the Hawaii Supreme Court’s decision is unpersuasive .....	5
III. This is an appropriate case in which to decide the question presented .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	7
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	2
Carol Necole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 5
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7
